CM3323-(Cpl
NASSAU COUNTY INVITATION TO BID

NC21-014-ITB - CR-121, S. 14TH ST., CHESTER RD., SADLER RD., & AMELIA CONCOURSE

SECTION 00 63 63 C% B ZZ’é“‘O

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

(instructions on 00 63 63-2) No. 1

PROJECT

DATE OF ISSUANCE 7/25/2023 EFFECTIVE DATE 7/25/2023

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: NC22-013
CONTRACTOR- CGQC, Inc. ENGINEER / ARCHITECT- DRMP, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Engineer's Entitlement Analysis; email and photos from inspector to initiate change; email from CEIl to EOR seeking change approval;
email and drawing from EOR to CEIl on how to construct the change; email from contractor showing change area and quantities;
schedule of values showing contract quantities and costs

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times__ 65, August 23rd, 2023

Original Contract Price

$ 221,747.00 Ready for Final Payment: 65, August 23rd, 2023
(days and dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No.___to No._1 Net change from previous Change Orders No.__toNo.1
$ 0.00 0
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Order
S_221,747.00

Substantial Completion: 50, August 8th, 2023

Ready for Final Payment: 65, August 23rd, 2023

(days and dates)
Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
$ 2,480.00 0

(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
$_224,227.00

Substantial Completion: 50, August 8th, 2023

Ready for Final Payment: 65, August 23rd, 2023
(days and dates)

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
? " P ;
By; S L W\/ By: W&M ~ % sy:_Jonalhan Barlor
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUW(AuthorIzed Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Date: 07/25/2023 Date: 08/04/2023 Date: 08/09/2023

79



NASSAU COUNTY INVITATION TO BID
NC21-014-ITB - CR-121, S. 14TH ST., CHESTER RD., SADLER RD., & AMELIA CONCOURSE

CHANGE ORDER

INSTRUCTIONS

A. GENERAL INFORMATION
This document was developed to provide a uniform format for handling contract changes that affect Contract Price or
Contract Times. Changes that have been initiated by a Work Change Directive must be incorporated into a subsequent Change

Order if they affect Contract Price or Times.

Changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times should be promptly covered by a Change Order. The practice of
accumulating change order items to reduce the administrative burden may lead to unnecessary disputes.

If Milestones have been listed, any effect of a Change Order, thereon, should be addressed.

For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving a change in the Contract Price or Contract
Times, a Field Order may be used.

B. COMPLETING THE CHANGE ORDER FORM

Engineer / Architect / Etc. initiates the form, including a description of the changes involved and attachments based upon
documents and proposals submitted by Contractor, or requests from the County or both.

Once Engineer / Architect / Etc. has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to Contractor for approval.
After approval by Contractor, all copies should be sent to the County for approval. Engineer should make distribution of

executed copies after approval by the County.

If a change only applies to Contract Price or to Contract Times, cross out the part of the tabulation that does not apply.

80



<wgallup@consoreng.com>; DeGraw, Allison <aDeGraw@drmp.com>; Whitmore, Megan
<mwhitmore@drmp.com>
Subject: 441241-1-58-01; G2717 Citrona Drive LAP - Change Order No.1 for FDOT review

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments.

Kevin,

Attached for your review and signature is the completed, revised Change Order #01 for the Nassau
County Citrona Drive Sidewalk LAP project. This action is pursuant to prior emails and verbal
coordination with Nassau County to adjust the CR-L curb ramp in an attempt to align the proposed ramp
with the existing special emphasis crosswalk on the NW corner of Citrona Drive and Hickory Street to
meet FDOT and ADA specification requirements.

Please sign the District Two Program Administrator signature line and date and return to me so | can
submit to CGC, Inc. for signature.

Citrona Drive Sidewalk Improvements LAP, G2717, FIN 441241-1-58-01, Change Order No.1 — CR-L
overrun of quantities to match existing special emphasis crosswalk

The summary of change is as follows:

Overrun of line item quantities to meet ADA requirements and build the CR-L curb ramp at
Citrona Drive and Hickory Street so that it lines up with the existing special emphasis crosswalk.

Justification for the change:

The additional work listed above was necessitated by a plan adjustment beyond the contractor’s
control. The change is needed to meet FDOT specifications and standards and ADA
requirements.

DRMP recommends full participation at $1,915.00 and non-participation at $565.00 of the $2,480.00
additional cost overrun of contract line items associated with this change order.

Thank you,

Arne Lash, CCM

CM3333



CM3333



From: Rogers, Kevin <Kevin.Rogers@dot.state.fl.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:37 PM

To: Moseley, Douglas <Douglas.Moseley@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Bordner, Jason <Jason.Bordner@dot.state.fl.us>; Shaw, Brent <Brent.Shaw@dot.state.fl.us>; Evans,
Kimberly <Kimberly.Evans@dot.state.fl.us>

Subject: FW: 441241-1-58-01; G2717 Citrona Drive LAP - Change Order No.1 for FDOT review

Citrona Drive Sidewalk Improvements LAP, G2717, FIN 441241-1-58-01, Change Order No.1 — CR-L
overrun of quantities to match existing special emphasis crosswalk

Hey Doug / Jason,

Please find Change Order 01 from the subject LAP project attached for your review / approval
for federal participation. Of note:

> Adjustments are being performed at the established contract unit prices

> There was a portion of rework which has been broken out as non-participating. There is no,
delay, premium costs (non-participating excluded), or inefficiencies associated with this change.

» The changes are Value Added adjustments needed to make the project functionally

operational.
» All of this work falls within the Project Limits and is consistent with the Original Scope.

The change order breakdown is as follows:

Summary:

1. Compensates the contractor for removing previously poured curb and extending a ramp to
match the existing high-emphasis cross-walk

Justification for the changes:

1. During the installation of the new ramp it was noticed that it did not line up with the existing
high emphasis cross-walk. This change is needed to make the project functionally operational.

2. The portion of the curb at this location which was completed under this contract and had to be
removed is considered re-work and deemed as non-participating.

Cost Breakdown

110-4-10 Removal of Existing Concrete 8.0 SY (Attachment D): $200.00
522-2 Sidewalk Concrete 6” Thick 12.0 SY (Attachment D): $1,080.00
520-1-10 Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type F 16.0 LF (Attachment D): $1,200.00

CM3333



Non-participating funding: 7.0 LF (1.6 SY) of concrete removal was previously poured by the contractor
per the plan layout, which will be considered rework by the Department and non-eligible for
reimbursement. This concrete removal rework area cost is $40.00 and is considered non-participating
funds by the Department. Likewise, 7.0 LF of concrete curb and gutter, type ‘F’ was previously poured by
the contractor per the plan layout and will be considered rework by the Department and non-eligible for
reimbursement. This concrete F curb rework area cost is $525.00 and is considered non-participating
funds by the Department.

Participating funding: It is the opinion of the CEl that the above-mentioned adjustment to the CR-L cross
walk shown on plan sheet 9 of the roadway plans, outside of the above-mentioned concrete removal
and concrete F curb considered rework by the Department, should be considered eligible for Federal Aid
Participation, as it provides an added benefit to the project overall and was needed to ensure the
project’s pedestrian facilities adhere to ADA requirements. Out of the total cost requested of $2,480.00
by CGC, Inc., the additional project cost of $1,915.00 is considered compensable additional costs per the
contract specifications, ADA requirements, and FDOT Standard Specifications and Roadway Standard
Plans.

Therefore the CCEl recommends full participation in $1,915.00 and non-participation in $565.00 of the
total amount of $2,480.00 of change order number 01.

Thank You,

Kevin D. Rogers

D2 District Construction Services Manager

Florida Department of Transportation

District 2 Construction Office

1109 South Marion Avenue

Lake City, FL 32025

Office- 386-961-7416

Kevin.Rogers@dot.state.fl.us

From: Arne Lash <AlLash@drmp.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:26 PM

To: Rogers, Kevin <Kevin.Rogers@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Evans, Kimberly <Kimberly.Evans@dot.state.fl.us>; Shaw, Brent <Brent.Shaw@dot.state.fl.us>; Flint,
Robert (Skip) <Robert.Flint@dot.state.fl.us>; Crews, Brenda <Brenda.Crews@dot.state.fl.us>; D2-Sublets
<D2-Sublets@dot.state.fl.us>; Raymond Albury <ralbury@nassaucountyfl.com>; Pat Gilroy
<pgilroy@nassaucountyfl.com>; Companion, Robert <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com>; Tabitha U.
Givens <tgivens@nassaucountyfl.com>; Geoff Scales <gscales@drmp.com>; Gallup, Joe

CM3333



CM3333

%00°00T  00°LYL'TTZS 00°LYL'TTTS 00°0$ 00°LbL'TTTS
%00°00T 00°0t9'e$ 00°0ZS 00°0v9'ES 00°0ZS 00°0$ 000 |00°0¥9'ES 00°4$ 0zs 41 WPZ NIVMSSO¥D SZI-TT-1TL| 6T
ANV INIM dOLS Y04 GI10S ILIHM ‘ALS ‘JILSY1dOWYIHL
%00°00T 00°0YE‘ES 00°S€8 00°0vEES 00'SE8 00°0$ 000 |00°OvE'ES 00't$ SES Fi] +ZT 1NO8YANNOY €2T-TT-TTL| 8T
ANV XTYMSSOUD YO A0S ILIHM ‘ALS D1LSYIdOWHIHL|

%00°00T 00°0ST't$ 00'STY 00°0ST'¥S 00'STH 00'0$ 00'0 |00°0ST'bS 00°0T$ SIy | AS g0S ‘J¥NL 3IDNVINYO04Y¥3d z-1-0L5| L1
%00°00T 00°0SL'ES 00°ST 00°0SL'ES 00°ST 00°0$ 00'0 |00'0SL'€S 00'052$ ST 41 IWNNINNTY “UvY¥3A INS - TIVHANYH 3did ¢-1-S1S| 9T
%00°00T 00°S.6'LS 00'SYT 00°'SL6°LS 00°SYT 00'0$ 000 |00'SL6°LS 00'55$ SHT 45 SONINYVYM 318V103130 7-LT5| ST
%00°00T 00°050'7$ 00'SY 00°0S0'7S 00°St 00°0$ 000 |00°050'%$ 00°06$ St AS MIIHL 9 ‘¥T¥YM3AIS 3LIWINOD z-zes| vt
%00°00T | 00'009'2Z$ 00°89€ 00°009°£2$ 00°89€ 00'0$ 000 |00009°42$ 00'SL$ 89€ | AS MOIHL o “N1YM3AIS 31IHINOD 1-ees| €1
%00°00T 00°0ST'€S 002y 00°0ST‘ES 00'ZY 00°0$ 00'0 |00°0ST’ES 00'SLS (44 41 43dAL ‘431109 8 8Y¥ND 31IYINOD 01-1-025| 2T
%00°00T 00°005'T$ 00'T 00°00S'TS 00T 00'0$ 000 |00°005'T$ 00°00S'TS T NL 2 JI44YYL “J1IHINOD JLLIVHASY 3AVdYIdNS| £1-T-vEE| IT
%00°00T 00°005°T$ 00'S 00'00ST$ 00'S 000$ 000 |00°00S‘TS 00'00ES S AS 35V XI0UIWM ONIHOMIY 1-012| o1
%00°00T 00°00T‘T$ 00'1T 00°00T'T$ 00'TT 00'0$ 000 |00°00T'T$ 00'00T$ 1T A 3UNSYIW XONYL ‘NOLLYAVIX3 MOYYOE z-z-0zt| 6
%00°00T 00°009'T$ 00'9T 00°009'T$ 00'9T 00°0$ 000 [00°009°TS 00'00T$ 9T A NOLLVAVOX3 ¥¥1N93Y 1-0Z1| 8
%00°00T | 00°00'0TS 00'9TY 00'00%'0T$ 00°9T¥ 000$ 000 |00°00t°0TS 00'S2$ 9ty | AS 313¥INOD ONLLSIX3 40 TYAOW3Y 0I-+-0TT| £
%00°00T 00°00v°'2$ 0zT'0 00°00%'2S 0zZ1'0 00°0$ 000 |0000vTS 00'000°0ZS 710 | ov ONIg8NYD ANV ONIYYITD 1-1-0T7| 9
%00°00T 00°Zps'es | ooTLT'T 00TYS'TS 00°TLZT 00°0$ 000 |00ZPSTS 00Z$ T | A Y31Y¥va LINIWIA3S €-0T-+0T| S
%00°00T 00°00€‘TS | 00°00€E'T 00°00€'TS 00°00£T 000$ 000 |00'00E‘TS 00'T$ 00€T | a3 {27 HO ‘WNYA ‘dA “1Q°1 ‘1 SIdAL- 3DIA3A ONIZITINNYHD T-v£-201| ¢t
%00°00T 00°S42'ZS | 00'S£2°T 00°SL2°2S 00'5422 000$ 000 [00°5£2°2S 00'T$ seze | a3 178 4 'N9IS 3NOZ NHOM 09-20T| €
%00°00T | 00°000°6Z$ 00'T 00°000'6Z$ 00'T 00'0$ 000 |00°000'62$ 00°000'6Z$ T S1 D134V 40 IINVNILNIVIA 1-20T| ¢
%00°00T | 00°SZ¥'0TT$ 00'T 00°SLY'0TTS 00'T 00°0$ 000 |00'SLy'OTTS  |00°SLY'OTTS T S NOILVZITIBOW 10t T
u«w_a_.:ou junowy .Ed junowy .>u.O junowy .>u.0 unowy 150D pig uun
uadsad un ‘A0

w| “ON

w3 Jo uonduasag
Aeq way
Qaon3d SiHL Q3131dW0D
31va OL 3LT1dN0D Q3131dW0D A1SNOIN3Yd JLVYINILSE TYNISINO
TO8STIVZIYY-LTLTO :Ndd LOAd "ON 3300014 3933Y2Y / J33u18u3 agsL "ON JuawAeq ssa130.4
EEEEWD / €TZ-ZZ-SD 0N 2B43U0D / Od Aquno) 1§ Y223g 03 735 AJOXIIH wolg 3L 3Rl0sd

3 JUBWIYoENY

JUaWAA0IdW| UBLISIPI DALIQ BUOLD




CM3333

Arne,

Thank you for the wonderful summary you provided. Please see FHWA approval below. It is
important to note that FDOT can only reimburse $1,500.00 of this change order. That means that
Nassau County needs to expect that they will be responsible for the remaining $980.00. This amount is
made up from the $565.00 non-participating cost and $415.00 that is beyond the approved amount of
the agreement between Nassau County and FDOT. Thank you again and please let me know if you have
any questions.

Have a great afternoon,

Kevin D. Rogers

D2 District Construction Services Manager
Florida Department of Transportation
District 2 Construction Office

1109 South Marion Avenue

Lake City, FL 32025

Office- 386-961-7416
Kevin.Rogers@dot.state.fl.us

From: Moseley, Douglas <Douglas.Moseley@dot.state.fl.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 1:40 PM

To: Rogers, Kevin <Kevin.Rogers@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Bordner, Jason <Jason.Bordner@dot.state.fl.us>; Shaw, Brent <Brent.Shaw@dot.state.fl.us>; Evans,
Kimberly <Kimberly.Evans@dot.state.fl.us>

Subject: FW: 441241-1-58-01; G2717 Citrona Drive LAP - Change Order No.1 for FDOT review

Kevin,
Thanks for the summary. Concur with your recommendations below.

Full participation in $1,915.00 and non-participation in $565.00 for change order number 01.

Thanks,

Doug Moseley, P.E.

District 2, Construction Engineer
Lake City Operations-Construction
(386) 961-7030 office

(386) 623-0601 mobile
Douglas.moseley@dot.state.fl.us




CMm3333

Attachment D
441241-1-58-01/G2717 - Nassau County Citrona Drive Sidewalk - Hickory Street Overruns

lonny Barton jbarton@cgccivil.com

To: Arne Lash
CC: William (Joe) Gallup; Mark Barton

Arne, please see the attached drawing depicting additional work done at the Hickory Street corner.

Quantities are as follows:
o Additional 6” SW—12SY
e Additional Concrete Removal: 8 SY
e Additional F Curb—16 LF

These are the numbers | have come up with between myself, Mark and Joe. Let me know if you have
any questions.

Thank you,

Jonny Barton
Project Manager

CGC, Inc.

(904) 783-4119 (Office)
(904) 697-9112 (Cell)
(904) 783-3401 (Fax)
ibarton@cgccivil.com




CM3333

V4 'P00'€2-S1919 3INY HIANN A31VIS AWV Q3NIIS ATIVL191Q 3714 IINOHLIITI FHL SI 13IIHS SIHL 40 GHOIIY V11440 IHL

Bmp T OGYNY II\AC MPROYNDDEI UNDIIE [ +O0TNOZOTNX\NYOMN S Hd 6€:6021 2202/51/ U3yo) s
_ ¥a [106C NOILYZIYOHLNY 40 JLvII411¥3D
6 [~IvZloy ALNNO2 QVSSYN | o 115 9S0ZE VAIYOTS “ALID IAVT
SLAAHS NVId a1 173705d_TYIINVNIZ XINN0) ON_avoy £cge x Qmw m@&
on - P
133HS NIYMIAIS IAIHA YNOYLID S€0ct ¥IGWNN ISNIIIT "I'd NOT1d[87530 ENIZd] NOTLd197530 ENZ0]
Ul NYWLId "H SIWVr SNOISIATY

- AIndns @
¥IYM3IAIS ILIYINOD ONILSIXT ot
ﬁmuﬁmmm any 3A0N3Y PR

l

INITHI LY

T0z50+v01 V1S

)

|
|
§+201 VAS’

000p+r01 ~ V1S INITHOLYW

0005+101 -y 5

1g6z+E0l V1S Id
10°¢:

MY INILSIXT NIYm3dls 3L3YINOD INILSIXI
JIVIdIY ANV JAOWIY

S, N—— ¥311N9 3 g¥NJ "LSIX3
€00=cc 39v1d3Y OV FAOWIY
A3ndNs @ ‘g NOILdO T-Y) IdAL

dWYY gynd LINY.LSNOD

\

ouL1d

ya vN

YTYM3ITIS 40 INOYS
NOILINYISNOD & -

NIVW3Y 0L 8YNJ
ONILSIX3 “XIYMIQAIS FLIYIONOD - — —
INILSIX3 3IV1d3Y¥ ANV JAOWIY

pC STA 10+99.99

) AT

"5 AHONDIH

=\" NIVHIY 01 3ONIH
| 1334
T YYMIAIS LIYINOI W& "ISNOD m
= D 5591 = "A313
s o : 00°00+001 V1S
©{ XWwmM3QIs 313¥IN0D X i P
\%  ONILSIX3 FIVTdIY ! ! 00°00+001 V1S
MY INILSIXT S QNY 3A0M3Y¥ N193E | | | 123roy¥d N193g

d UsWydEny



Attachment C
RE: 441241-1-58-01 Citrona Drive curb ramp and crosswalk misalignment at Hickory Street

Ryan Asmus <rasmus@nfps.net>

Arne,

Please see the attached for direction on how to handle the drop curb situation. The existing special
emphasis cross-walk painting will not need to be relocated.

Please feelfree to contact me if you have any questions, happy to help!

Thank you,

RyaN Aswmus, P.E.

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

NORTH FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.
PosTt OrFicE Box 3823, LAKE City, FL 32056
1450 SW SR 47, LAKE City, FL 32025
386-752-4675 OFFIcE| 386-365-9464 CELL

HECOE DR

START TO FINISH SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR COMMUNITY

CM3333



)
)
)
[92]
=
(S

Jare

Attachment C

m.v\w\. ARER

\\ TIE cURB 1NTo EXIST/NG




CM3333

Please confirm the following direction we intend to give to CGC Contractor:

“In order to preserve the existing crosswalk, the County requests that you remove a portion of transition
curb previously placed, and extend the curb and new sidewalk as shown in the attached.”

Let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Thank you,

Arne Lash, CCM

Project Administrator

Construction Services

Main: 863.686.7100 | Direct: 863.225.9625 | Cell: 813.613.3292

alash@drmp.com

®DRMP

1125 Bartow Road, Suite 100, Lakeland, FL 33801




CMm3333

V4 H00'EZ-S1919 31NY ¥IANN 3 TV3S ANV GINDIS ATIVLIOIQ 3114 JINO¥LI313 IHL SI 13IHS SIHL 40 QY0IFY WIII440 FHL

Bap | OOUNY Td\ AP #EOOM\SO™I U I1IF [ FOOZNOTDNN A\ NHOMN ) nd 6£60T1 ZTOZISI/T LA0I YRS
_ ya 11062 NOILYZIYOHLNY 40 3.ivII411¥3D
6 I-Ivetyy ANACIAVESYN |.oonr 175 950Z€ vAI¥0TS ‘ALID 3NV
SLAAHS NVId at_123r0¥d T IINVYNIS ALHN0D ON_avoy £z xemm&n.u“
ioots NIYMIAIS IAIHA WYNOYLID SE0Zt YIGWNN ISNIJIT “3d WOT1d753530 EVEZ] NOTIIT93530 V7]
I NYHLId "H SIWVT SNOISIATY

NTWA3GIS FLIYINOD INILSIX3
‘\muslmt any 3A0W3Y

7 AFAYNS &
/

000p+r01 ~ V1S ANITHILYW

1075+201 V1S Id

vZ6I+Z0I VIS Id 0S°€l

+Z0l 'v1S Id

NI/M3QIS FLIYINOD ONILSIXI
AIV1d3Y aNY INOWIY

&l
NOILONYISNOD &

VIS 1d
000s+101 - vis INITHO LY

26'58+101

-dwel Jau10d ._.zu 2-7TS PJBPUEIS B }{INg JOIDR1IUCD

NIVH3Y 0L 8YND
ONILSiX3 “NIVM3QIS JLIYINOD

o INILSIXT FOVIdIY ONVY FAOWITY
S
=
n
<+
=)
=
\
<
=
n =
w w
= e - NIVWId 0L 3INId ININISYI
= = 1334 — -
= g = 3=
o < | = | . = o )
= = 0z o 0 SS90 = A31F &
= - 00°00+001 V.S 2
o

N\ XIvM3Qis FL1IYINOD =
INILSIXT 3IVTdId S

MY 9NILSIXT ANy 3A0MW3Y NIO38

€20z 3unl £Z (dWyQ)

9 ¥ g4nd USIX3
W3y aNY FAOWIY

= ATVVMSSOUD SN

uopisuel}
g4nd 10j mo|[e 0} Juawade|das
q4n3 pue [emapis puaix3 :35040¥d

©n
o

.Amcm_n |euiSuo up
~ paidap udaq pey i nydjay)

11SIX3

3d S3[e3S 039 Ag sjuswiwo)

XIWMIAIS ILIYINOD & "LSNOD '

00°00+00L VIS
123rodd N193g

g uswyoeny




CM3333

Attachment A

Arne you need to get with the EOR the existing cross walk does not line up with new ADA Ramp.

Sent from my iPhone

William (Joe) Gallup
Senior Inspector

m: +1.352.316.9115

7N consor

consoreng.com

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient
specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any part of this
message with any third party, without a written consent of the sender. If
you received this message by mistake, please reply to this message and
follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not
occur in the future.



CM3333

Attachment B

From: Arne Lash <ALash@drmp.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 5:00 PM

To: Ryan Asmus <rasmus@nfps.net>

Cc: Raymond Albury <ralbury@nassaucountyfl.com>; Robert Companion

<rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com>; William (Joe) Gallup <wgallup@consoreng.com>; Geoff Scales
<gscales@drmp.com>

Subject: 441241-1-58-01 Citrona Drive curb ramp and crosswalk misalignment at Hickory Street

Ryan,

Per our phone conversation earlier this afternoon, | reviewed the plans, sheet 9, and the FDOT Standard
Plans, Index 522-002, with the field inspector. The Contractor, CGC, built (the curb section of) a CR-L
Ramp, option B, in conformance with 522-002 as modified by the plans, but there was insufficient room
for the curb transition-to-drop section that will align with the existing cross walk.

If we are to preserve the cross walk, a short section of curb that was placed yesterday on the N.W.
corner of Citrona Dr. and Hickory St. will need to be removed, along with a small additional piece of
existing curb. See below and attached. This allows for the drop curb transition to be moved further
toward Hickory St., and will slightly increase the curb and sidewalk pay quantities. In addition, the

contractor will likely look for some compensation for the piece of hew transition poured and
subsequently removed.

n -
|

=
u

PROPOSE: Extend sidewalk and curb
replacement to allow for curb
transition
EXISTING CROSSWAALK '
(helpful if had been depicted

in original plans) ——
' ‘i ‘: \ T B
1. (,
7o m\
7z 9

The alternative would be to remove the cross walk by grinding and re-striping, but this may lead to ADA
best practice violation (not parallel to major street).



CM3333

Attachment A

;
a it
g

L1 1




We Are HN""}

nassaucounty(\fm {

Attachment A

Vel

Jun 26,2023 at 2:20:04 PM
802 Park View PI.E
Fernandlna Beach FL 32034
United State S

CM3333



CM3333

Change Order #1 Entitlement Analysis

Description of Additional Work Request: On June 26, 2023, the contractor poured the drop curb for the CR-L
ADA ramp on the NW corner of Citrona Drive and Hickory Street. Once the drop curb was poured to match the
layout shown on plan sheet 9 of the roadway plans, following the requirements of the FDOT Standard Plans
Index 522-002, option B, the inspector realized that the existing special emphasis crosswalk did not line up.
Since the existing crosswalk was shown in the plans to remain, the curb ramp would need to be extended to
line up with the crosswalk per ADA requirements.

Entitlement Analysis for Additional Contract Cost: On 6/26/2023, field inspector Joe Gallup sent Arne Lash an
email and photographs showing that the existing, to remain, special emphasis crosswalk did not line up with the
CR-L curb ramp shown in the roadway plans on plan sheet 9 (Attachment A). On 6/27/2023, DRMP sent an email
with photograph to the Engineer of Record (EOR), NFPF, explaining that the planned CR-L ramp drop curb was
laid out and poured per the plans and FDOT 522-002 index but the existing crosswalk did not match the curb
ramp alignment and was out of ADA standards (Attachment B). On 6/28/2027, the EOR replied in an email with
an attached PDF document describing how to adjust the planned CR-L to line up with the existing crosswalk and
meet ADA standards (Attachement C). On 7/19/2023, CGC, Inc. submitted their area drawing and quantities
(Attachment D). The quantities and area drawing submitted by CGC, Inc. align with CEl field measurements and
costs shown in the submitted schedule of values (Attachment E).

Engineer’s Estimate: To meet ADA requirements and build the CR-L curb ramp to line up with the existing special
emphasis crosswalk, CGC removed 1.6 SY of curb previously poured per plan layout (rework), an additional 6.4
SY of existing concrete curb, type ‘F’ and existing 4” thick concrete sidewalk, poured an additional 12.0 SY of 6”
concrete sidewalk, poured 7.0 LF of type ‘F’ curb previously poured per plan layout (rework), and poured an
additoinal 9.0 LF of concrete curb, type ‘F’ to overun each line item by the following amount:

110-4-10 Removal of Existing Concrete 8.0 SY (Attachment D): $200.00

522-2 Sidewalk Concrete 6” Thick 12.0 SY (Attachment D): $1,080.00

520-1-10 Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type F 16.0 LF (Attachment D): $1,200.00

Total cost of materials for CO-1: $2,480.00

Negotiated Cost: The additional work listed above was necessitated by a plan adjustment beyond the

contractor’s control. The value is determined from existing contract unit prices and therefore not subject to
negotiation.

Federal Aid Eligibility

Non-participating funding: 7.0 LF (1.6 SY) of concrete removal was previously poured by the contractor per
the plan layout, which will be considered rework by the Department and non-eligible for reimbursement. This
concrete removal rework area cost is $40.00 and is considered non-participating funds by the Department.
Likewise, 7.0 LF of concrete curb and gutter, type ‘F’ was previously poured by the contractor per the plan
layout and will be considered rework by the Department and non-eligible for reimbursement. This concrete F
curb rework area cost is $525.00 and is considered non-participating funds by the Department.



Engineer’s Entitlement Analysis

CM3333

Participating funding: It is the opinion of the CEl that the above-mentioned adjustment to the CR-L cross walk
shown on plan sheet 9 of the roadway plans, outside of the above-mentioned concrete removal and concrete
F curb considered rework by the Department, should be considered eligible for Federal Aid Participation, as it
provides an added benefit to the project overall and was needed to ensure the project’s pedestrian facilities

adhere to ADA requirements. Out of the total cost requested of $2,480.00 by CGC, Inc., the additional project

cost of $1,915.00 is considered compensable additional costs per the contract specifications, ADA

requirements, and FDOT Standard Specifications and Roadway Standard Plans.

Participating cost amount of CO #01:
Non-participating cost amount of CO #01:
Amount of Time added in CO #01:

Total Change Order Amount:
Total Time Added:

for . /767/

Arne Lash, CCM; Project Administrator
DRMP, Inc.

alash@DRMP.com

Cell: 813-613-3292

Summation

$1,915.00
$565.00
Zero (0) Days

$2,480.00
Zero (0) Days

Date: 7/25/2023



